
 

MAYOR COUNCIL   

Brian K. Grim  Nicole Alt-Myers   

  Seth D. Bernard   

CITY ADMINISTRATOR David Caporale   

Jeff Rhodes  David Kauffman   

     

CITY SOLICITOR CITY CLERK   

Michael Scott Cohen Marjorie A. Woodring   

AGENDA       

  Mayor and City Council of Cumberland 

  City Hall Council Chambers 

  Room 212    

  6:15 P.M.    

   DATE  7/7/2015

 

*Pledge of Allegiance 

 

I. ROLL CALL 

 

II. CERTIFICATES, AWARDS AND PRESENTATIONS 

 (A) Recognition of the officers of the Cumberland Police Department who provided public safety 
support during the April, 2015 unrest in Baltimore, Maryland

 

III. DIRECTOR'S REPORT

 (A) Fire

  1. Fire Department Monthly Report for May, 2015

 

IV. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

 (A) Routine

  1. Approval of the Regular Session Minutes of May 5 and May 19, 2015

 

V. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

 (A) Ordinances

  1. Ordinance (2nd and 3rd readings) - authorizing the conveyance of City-owned surplus 
property at 216 Knox Street to Michael A. Pfaff for the amount of $1,800.00

 

VI. NEW BUSINESS

 (A) Resolutions

  
1. Resolution supporting the Allegany Museum's application to the Maryland Department of 

Housing and Community Development, Division of Neighborhood Revitalization, to encourage 
donations to the Museum's Endowment Fund

 



  
2. Resolution supporting the YMCA's application to the MD Department of Housing and 

Community Development's Community Investment Tax Credit Project to support the YMCA's 
"Seniors Wellness Project" 

 

  3. Resolution granting the Cumberland Outdoor Club a property tax credit for the 2015-2016 tax 
year 

 

 (B) Orders (Consent Agenda)

  

1. Order authorizing the execution of a Grant Agreement with the Maryland Department of 
Transportation to improve the pedestrian and bicycle connection from the Cumberland Amtrak 
Station to the Great Allegany Passage trail and the C&O Canal Towpath in Cumberland for an 
amount not to exceed $50,000.00, with the City providing matching funds in the amount of 
$39,003  

 

  

2. Order authorizing the Chief of Police to accept a FY16 GOCCP Sex Offender Compliance and 
Enforcement in Maryland Grant, titled “Monitoring Support Program,” in the amount of 
$19,920 to be used for police overtime to perform compliance checks by conducting home 
visits of registered sex offenders to confirm residency and to purchase digital cameras

 

  
3. Order authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 3 to the current contract with Arnold's 

Lawn Care (Project No. 2-14-M) in the increased amount of $5,970.00 and 30 calendar days, 
bringing the total contract amount to $62,955.00 and extending the term to August 7, 2015

 

  

4. Order authorizing the City Administrator to execute a "Fourth Amendment to Tolling & 
Standstill Agreement" with S&N Realty LLC, extending the period of the original Agreement 
from July 15, 2015 to September 15, 2015, and authorizing the City Administrator to extend 
the Agreement for up to an additional 30 days if necessary

 

  

5. Order accepting the proposal of Atlantic Broadband to provide service and equipment for the 
installation of data services at the Public Safety Building, Wastewater Treatment Plant, South 
End Fire Station, and various SCADA and camera sites, and authorizing the execution of 
documentation for that purpose

 

  
6. Order approving Change Order No. 1 to the contract with Link Computer Corporation for the 

provision of services and hardware for a Nimble SAN Disk Unit, in the increased amount not to 
exceed $632.82, bringing the total contract amount to $40,632.82

 

  
7. Order appointing Sandi Saville, Doug Schwab, Ed Huber, Larry Jackson, and Daniel Taylor-

Neumann to the Downtown Development Commission for three-year terms, effective July 1, 
2015 - July 1, 2018

 

VII. PUBLIC COMMENTS

 All public comments are limited to 5 minutes per person

 

VIII. ADJOURNMENT



  

Regular Council Agenda 

July 7, 2015 

 

Description

Recognition of the officers of the Cumberland Police Department who provided public safety 
support during the April, 2015 unrest in Baltimore, Maryland

 

Approval, Acceptance / Recommendation

Officers taking part in the CERT response team dispatched to Baltimore: 
Lt. Brian Lepley 
Pfc. Christopher Mullaney 
Pfc. Donald Jenkins 
Pfc. James Beck 
Pfc. Joshua Keckley 
Pfc. Jesse Ritter

 

Budgeted gfedc

 

1st Reading gfedc

2nd Reading gfedc

3rd Reading gfedc

 

Value of Award (if applicable) 

 

Source of Funding (if applicable)

 

 

Cover Memo

Item # 1



  

Regular Council Agenda 

July 7, 2015 

 

Description

Fire Department Monthly Report for May, 2015

 

Approval, Acceptance / Recommendation

 

Budgeted gfedc

 

1st Reading gfedc

2nd Reading gfedc

3rd Reading gfedc

 

Value of Award (if applicable) 

 

Source of Funding (if applicable)

 

 

Cover Memo

Item # 2



Cumberland Fire Department Responded to 103 Fire Alarms:

Responses by District:

District #1 38

District #2 46

District #3 19

Out of City 0

103

Number of Alarms:

First Alarms Answered: 102

Working Alarms Answered: 1

103

Calls Listed Below:

Property Use:

Public Assembly 2

Educational 1

Institutional 7

Residential 55

Industrial, Utility 1

Stores and Offices 5

Storage 1

Special Properties 31

103

Type of Situation:

Fire or Explosion 12

Overpressure, Rupture 1

Rescue Calls 52

Hazardous Conditions 5

Service Calls 12

Good Intent Calls 11

False Calls 10

103

Total Fire Service Fees for Fire Calls Billed by Medical Claim-Aid in May: $2,520.00

Total Fire Service Fees for Fire Called Billed by Medical Claim-Aid Fiscal Year to Date: $30,400.00

Fire Service Fees for Fire Calls Paid in May: $650.00

Total Fire Service Fees for Fire Calls Paid Fiscal Year to Date: $11,418.26

Fire Service Fees for Inspections and Permits Billed in May: $150.00

Fire Service Fees for Inspections and Permits Paid in May: $150.00

Total Fire Service Fees for Inspections and Permits Paid Fiscal Year to Date: $1,750.00

REPORT OF THE FIRE CHIEF FOR THE MONTH OF MAY, 2015

Prepared for the Honorable Mayor and City Council and City Administrator

District #1
37%

District #2
45%

District #3
18%

Out of City
0%

Fire Calls by District

District #1

District #2

District #3

Out of City

Attachment number 1 \nPage 1 of 9

Item # 2



Cumberland Fire Department Responded to 526 Emergency Medical Calls:

In City Calls 479

Out of City Calls 47

Total 526

Total Ambulance Fees Billed by

Medical Claim-Aid in May, 2015: $167,259.50

Ambulance Fees Billed Fiscal Year to Date: $1,554,876.93

Ambulance Fees Paid:

Revenue received in May, 2105: $93,863.23

FY2015 Ambulance Fees Paid in FY2015: $885,760.45

Total Ambulance Fees Paid in FY2015:

(Includes all ambulance fees, previous and current fiscal years, paid in FY2015.) $987,585.94

Cumberland Fire Department Responded to 20 Mutual Aid Calls:

20 Mutual aid calls within Allegany County

0 Mutual aid calls outside of Allegany County

20

Cumberland Fire Department Responded to 27 Medic Assist Calls:

15 Paramedic assist calls within Allegany County

12 Paramedic assist calls outside of Allegany County

27

91% 9%

Inside/Outside City

Attachment number 1 \nPage 2 of 9

Item # 2



Fire Calls in the Month of May for a Five-Year Period

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

District #1 33 32 51 42 38

District #2 36 28 38 37 46

District #3 25 23 23 20 19

Out of City 1 0 0 3 0

Total 95 83 112 102 103

Ambulance Calls in the Month of May for a Five-Year Period

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Inside of City 331 368 405 402 479

Outside of City 39 38 32 39 47

Total Emergency Medical Calls 370 406 437 441 526

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

District #1

District #2

District #3

Out of City

Total

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Inside of City

Outside of City

Total Emergency
Medical Calls

Attachment number 1 \nPage 3 of 9

Item # 2



Fire and Ambulance Calls in the Month of May for a Five-Year Period

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Fire Calls 95 83 112 102 103

Ambulance Calls 370 406 437 441 526

Total Calls 465 489 549 543 629

Training

Training Man Hours: 199

Training Listed Below:

Safety 9.00

Hose Operations 20.00

SCBA Inspection and Care 11.00

Inservice Inspections 7.50

EMS Protocol Updates 22.00

Protocol Update 56.00

Communication Equipment 14.00

Ladder Training 3.50

Foam and Appliances 24.00

Physical Fitness 8.50

Extrication 9.00

Rapid Intervention 10.00

Water Supply 4.50

199.00

Fire Prevention Bureau

Complaints Received 0

Conferences Held 72

Correspondence 11

Inspections Performed 3

Investigations Conducted 5

Pre-Plans 6

Plan Reviews 0

0
100
200
300
400
500
600
700

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

C
a

ll
s

Year

Fire Calls

Ambulance Calls

Total Calls

Attachment number 1 \nPage 4 of 9

Item # 2



Personnel

Lieutenant/EMT-B Stephen L. Grogg was promoted to Junior Captain on May 24, 2015.

Statistics Compiled by Julie A. Davis, Fire Administrative Officer

Attachment number 1 \nPage 5 of 9

Item # 2



Attachment number 1 \nPage 6 of 9

Item # 2



Attachment number 1 \nPage 7 of 9

Item # 2



Attachment number 1 \nPage 8 of 9

Item # 2



148

Attachment number 1 \nPage 9 of 9

Item # 2



  

Regular Council Agenda 

July 7, 2015 

 

Description

Approval of the Regular Session Minutes of May 5 and May 19, 2015

 

Approval, Acceptance / Recommendation

 

Budgeted gfedc

 

1st Reading gfedc

2nd Reading gfedc

3rd Reading gfedc

 

Value of Award (if applicable) 

 

Source of Funding (if applicable)

 

 

Cover Memo

Item # 3



Attachment number 1 \nPage 1 of 8

Item # 3



Attachment number 1 \nPage 2 of 8

Item # 3



Attachment number 1 \nPage 3 of 8

Item # 3



Attachment number 1 \nPage 4 of 8

Item # 3



Attachment number 1 \nPage 5 of 8

Item # 3



Attachment number 1 \nPage 6 of 8

Item # 3



Attachment number 1 \nPage 7 of 8

Item # 3



Attachment number 1 \nPage 8 of 8

Item # 3



Attachment number 2 \nPage 1 of 5

Item # 3



Attachment number 2 \nPage 2 of 5

Item # 3



Attachment number 2 \nPage 3 of 5

Item # 3



Attachment number 2 \nPage 4 of 5

Item # 3



Attachment number 2 \nPage 5 of 5

Item # 3



  

Regular Council Agenda 

July 7, 2015 

 

Description

Ordinance (2nd and 3rd readings) - authorizing the conveyance of City-owned surplus property 
at 216 Knox Street to Michael A. Pfaff for the amount of $1,800.00

 

Approval, Acceptance / Recommendation

 

Budgeted gfedc

 

1st Reading gfedc

2nd Reading gfedcb

3rd Reading gfedcb

 

Value of Award (if applicable) 

 

Source of Funding (if applicable)

 

 

Cover Memo

Item # 4



ORDINANCE NO. ________ 
 
 AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF 

CUMBERLAND, MARYLAND, ENTITLED “AN ORDINANCE TO AUTHORIZE 

THE EXECUTION OF A DEED FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONVEYING 

CERTAIN SURPLUS PROPERTY LOCATED AT 216 KNOX STREET IN THE 

CITY OF CUMBERLAND, ALLEGANY COUNTY, MARYLAND TO MICHAEL A. 

PFAFF.” 

 WHEREAS, Mayor and City Council of Cumberland is the 

fee simple owner of a certain parcel of real property 

located at 216 Knox Street in the City of Cumberland, 

Allegany County, Maryland; 

 WHEREAS, the said property was declared to be surplus 

property under the terms of Order No. 25,823, passed by the 

Mayor and City Council on June 2, 2015; 

 WHEREAS, Michael A. Pfaff has offered to purchase the 

said property for the sum of $1,800.00; and 

 WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of Cumberland deem 

the acceptance of that offer to be in the City’s best 

interests. 

 NOW, THEREFORE 

 SECTION 1:  BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY 

COUNCIL OF CUMBERLAND, MARYLAND, that the Mayor and City 

Council accepts Michael A. Pfaff’s offer to purchase the 

real property located at 216 Knox Street, Cumberland, MD 

21502 for the purchase price of $1,800.00, provided that 

all costs of effecting the transfer and all recordation and 

transfer taxes shall be borne by Mr. Pfaff and he shall be 

responsible for the payment of a prorated portion of the 

current year real estate taxes; 

 SECTION 2:  AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that the Mayor 

and City Clerk be and they are hereby authorized to execute 

Attachment number 1 \nPage 1 of 5

Item # 4



2 
 

a deed in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A or in a 

similar form, conveying the aforesaid real property to Mr. 

Pfaff in exchange for the payment of the aforesaid purchase 

price;  

SECTION 3:  AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that this 

Ordinance shall take effect from the date of its passage. 

Passed this ____ day of ____________, 2015. 

 

 

      ___________________________ 
      Brian K. Grim, Mayor 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Marjorie A. Woodring, City Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment number 1 \nPage 2 of 5

Item # 4



3 
 

 

EXHIBIT A 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment number 1 \nPage 3 of 5

Item # 4



 

NO TITLE SEARCH PERFORMED 
 

THIS QUITCLAIM DEED, made this _____ day of ______________, 2015, by 

and between the MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF CUMBERLAND, a Maryland 

municipal corporation, party of the first part, and MICHAEL A. PFAFF, of Allegany 

County, Maryland, party of the second part. 

WITNESSETH: 

 That for and in consideration of the sum of One Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars 

($1,800.00) cash in hand paid and for other good and valuable considerations, the receipt 

of all of which is hereby acknowledged, the party  of the first part does hereby quitclaim 

unto the party of the second part, his personal representatives, heirs and assigns, all of the 

party of the first part’s right, title, interest and estate in and to the following described 

property lying and being in the City of Cumberland, Allegany County, Maryland, to wit: 

 ALL, that piece or parcel of ground situate in the City of Cumberland, Allegany 
County, Maryland, at the corner of German (now called Bond) and Knox Streets, and 
particularly described as follows, to-wit: 
 
 BEGINNING for the same at the corner formed by the Northern Side of Knox 
Street with the Eastern Side of German Street (now called Bond Street), and running 
thence with German (Bond Street), North 60 3/4 degrees West 50 feet to the Weigle 
property, and with it, North 29 1/4 degrees East 40 feet, then across the whole lot, South 
60 3/4 degrees East 50 feet to Knox Street, and with it South 29 1/4 degrees West 40 feet 
to the place of beginning 
 
 IT BEING the same property which was conveyed from Paulett M. Lint AKA 
Paulette M. Lint to Mayor and City Council of Cumberland by deed dated April 22, 2014 
and recorded among the Land Records of Allegany County, Maryland in Book 2062, 
Page 348.    
 
 TOGETHER with the buildings and improvements thereon, and the rights, roads, 

ways, waters, privileges and appurtenances thereunto belonging or in anywise 

appertaining. 

Attachment number 1 \nPage 4 of 5

Item # 4



2 
 

 TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above-described property unto the party of the 

second part, his personal representatives, heirs and assigns, in fee simple. 

 WITNESS the hand and seal of the party of the first part the day and year first 

above written. 

WITNESS/ATTEST: 

      MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL  

OF CUMBERLAND 

 

____________________________    By:__________________________(SEAL) 

Marjorie A. Woodring, City Clerk         Brian K. Grim, Mayor 

 

 

STATE OF MARYLAND, 

ALLEGANY COUNTY, TO WIT: 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this _____ day of _______________, 2015, 
before me, the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State and County aforesaid, personally 
appeared Brian K. Grim, known to me or satisfactorily identified to be the person whose 
name is subscribed to the within instrument, the Mayor of Mayor and City Council of 
Cumberland, a municipal corporation of the State of Maryland, and acknowledged the 
foregoing to be the act and deed of the said Mayor and City Council of Cumberland; and 
at the same time made oath he is duly authorized by it to make this acknowledgment; and 
he further certified under the penalties of perjury that the actual consideration for the 
foregoing conveyance is $1,800.00 and that the total payment made to the grantor was 
$1,800.00 and he further made oath in due form of law that this transaction is not subject 
to the provisions of Section 10-912 of the Tax General Article of the Maryland Annotated 
Code as the grantor is a resident of the State of Maryland. 
 WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal. 
 

      ________________________________ 

      NOTARY PUBLIC 

 

My Commission Expires:  _____________________ 

 

 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that the within and foregoing document was prepared by, 
or under the supervision of, the undersigned, a Maryland attorney, and that no title search 
was performed in connection with its preparation. 
 

      _________________________________ 

                                   MICHAEL SCOTT COHEN       

Attachment number 1 \nPage 5 of 5

Item # 4



  

Regular Council Agenda 

July 7, 2015 

 

Description

Resolution supporting the Allegany Museum's application to the Maryland Department of 
Housing and Community Development, Division of Neighborhood Revitalization, to encourage 
donations to the Museum's Endowment Fund

 

Approval, Acceptance / Recommendation

 

Budgeted gfedc

 

1st Reading gfedc

2nd Reading gfedc

3rd Reading gfedc

 

Value of Award (if applicable) 

 

Source of Funding (if applicable)

 

 

Cover Memo

Item # 5



City of Cumberland 
- Maryland -    

RESOLUTION  
 

NO.  ________ 
 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF CUMBERLAND, 

MARYLAND, SUPPORTING THE ALLEGANY MUSEUM’S APPLICATION FOR 

COMMUNITY INVESTMENT TAX CREDITS (CITC) FROM THE MARYLAND 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT, DIVISION OF 

NEIGHBORHOOD REVITALIZATION, TO ENCOURAGE DONATIONS FOR THE 

MUSEUM’S ENDOWMENT FUND, WHICH WILL BE USED TO FUND SALARIES FOR 

PROFESSIONAL STAFF, THEREBY QUALIFYING THE MUSEUM TO APPLY FOR 

AMERICAN ALLIANCE OF MUSEUM ACCREDITATION AND SMITHSONIAN 

AFFILIATION. 

 

WHEREAS,  Allegany Museum, a nonprofit organization, proposes to undertake the 

project described above (the “Project”); and, 

 

WHEREAS,  Allegany Museum has applied to the Department of Housing and 

Community Development of the State of Maryland for approval of the 

project and an allocation of tax credits for business entities and individuals 

that contribute to the Project, under the Department’s Community 

Investment Tax Credit Program; and 

 

WHEREAS,  The Mayor and City Council of Cumberland approves of the Project; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Mayor and City Council of 

Cumberland, Maryland do hereby express approval of the Project as described above and do 

further support the Allegany Museum’s application for said Project to the State of Maryland.  

 

Given under our Hands and Seals this 7th day of July, 2015, with the Corporate Seal of the 

City of Cumberland hereto attached, duly attested by the City Clerk. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attest: 
 
 
 
 

Marjorie A. Woodring 
City Clerk 

Mayor and City Council 
Of Cumberland 

 
 
 

Brian K. Grim 
Mayor 

Attachment number 1 \nPage 1 of 1

Item # 5



  

Regular Council Agenda 

July 7, 2015 

 

Description

Resolution supporting the YMCA's application to the MD Department of Housing and 
Community Development's Community Investment Tax Credit Project to support the YMCA's 
"Seniors Wellness Project" 

 

Approval, Acceptance / Recommendation

 

Budgeted gfedc

 

1st Reading gfedc

2nd Reading gfedc

3rd Reading gfedc

 

Value of Award (if applicable) 

 

Source of Funding (if applicable)

 

 

Cover Memo

Item # 6



City of Cumberland 
- Maryland -    

RESOLUTION  
 

NO.  ________ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF CUMBERLAND APPROVING 

THE YMCA OF CUMBERLAND, MD, INC.’S “SENIORS WELLNESS PROJECT” AND 

SUPPORTING THE YMCA’S APPLICATION FOR FUNDING TO THE MARYLAND 

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT’S COMMUNITY 

INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT PROGRAM. 

 

WHEREAS, the Young Men’s Christian Association (YMCA) of Cumberland, MD, Inc., a 

non-profit organization, proposes to undertake the project to be known as Seniors 

Wellness Project, (otherwise known as the “Project”), and 

 

WHEREAS, the Project provides evidence-based intervention programs and equipment which 

can enhance the health of seniors with pre-diabetes and arthritis; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Project goal is to provide adults over the age of 60 with opportunities for 

improving their health, preventing Type 2 Diabetes, and increasing muscular 

strength, joint stability and range of motion; and   

 

WHEREAS, the Young Men’s Christian Association (YMCA) of Cumberland, MD, Inc. has 

applied to the Department of Housing and Community Development of the State 

of Maryland’s Community Investment Tax Credit Program for approval of the 

project and an allocation of tax credits for business entities and individuals that 

contribute to the Project;   

 
    

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,  that the Mayor and City Council of Cumberland 

do hereby express approval of the Project as described above and do further support the Young 

Men’s Christian Association of Cumberland, MD’s application for said Project to the State of 

Maryland. 
 

Given under our Hands and Seals this 7
th
 day of July, 2015, with the Corporate Seal 

of the City of Cumberland hereto attached, duly attested by the City Clerk. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attest: 
 
 
 
 

Marjorie A. Woodring 
City Clerk 

Mayor and City Council 
Of Cumberland 

 
 
 

Brian K. Grim 
Mayor 

Attachment number 1 \nPage 1 of 1

Item # 6



  

Regular Council Agenda 

July 7, 2015 

 

Description

Resolution granting the Cumberland Outdoor Club a property tax credit for the 2015-2016 tax 
year 

 

Approval, Acceptance / Recommendation

 

Budgeted gfedc

 

1st Reading gfedc

2nd Reading gfedc

3rd Reading gfedc

 

Value of Award (if applicable) 

 

Source of Funding (if applicable)

 

 

Cover Memo

Item # 7



City of Cumberland 
- Maryland -    

RRRRESOLUTIONESOLUTIONESOLUTIONESOLUTION    
RESOUTION NO. ______________ 

 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF CUMBERLAND, 

MARYLAND GRANTING THE CUMBERLAND OUTDOOR CLUB A PROPERTY TAX 

CREDIT FOR THE TAX YEAR 2015-2016, PURSUANT TO SECTION 9-302 OF THE TAX-

PROPERTY ARTICLE OF THE ANNOTATED CODE OF MARYLAND. 

 

 

WHEREAS,  the Mayor and City Council of Cumberland is, by State Law, granted the authority 

to impose taxes upon the assessed valuation of property situated within the City of 

Cumberland against the owners of such property; and 

 

WHEREAS,  Section 9-302 of the Tax-Property Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland 

provides that a municipal corporation in Allegany County may grant, by law, a real 

and corporate property tax credit against certain property owners; and  

 

WHEREAS,  the Cumberland Outdoor Club is such a property owner designated in Section 9-

302(f) of the Tax-Property Article of the Annotated Code of Maryland; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Cumberland Outdoor Club has, pursuant to Section 9-301(e)(1), applied for 

the real and corporate property tax credit; and 

 

 WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of Cumberland desires to grant to the Cumberland 

Outdoor Club a real and corporate property tax credit against the municipal 

corporation property tax imposed on the Cumberland Outdoor Club for the tax 

year 2015-2016.  

 

  
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT, the Cumberland Outdoor Club be and is hereby 

granted a real and corporate property tax credit against any and all municipal corporation property tax 

imposed upon it by the City of Cumberland for tax year 2015-2016. 

 

Given under our Hands and Seals this _____ day of _____________, 2015, with the  

Corporate Seal of the City of Cumberland hereto attached,  

duly attested by the City Clerk. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attest: 
 
 
 
 

Marjorie A. Woodring 
City Clerk 

Mayor and City Council 
Of Cumberland 

 
 
 

Brian K. Grim 
Mayor 

Attachment number 1 \nPage 1 of 1

Item # 7



Attachment number 2 \nPage 1 of 1

Item # 7



  

Regular Council Agenda 

July 7, 2015 

 

Description

Order authorizing the execution of a Grant Agreement with the Maryland Department of 
Transportation to improve the pedestrian and bicycle connection from the Cumberland Amtrak 
Station to the Great Allegany Passage trail and the C&O Canal Towpath in Cumberland for an 
amount not to exceed $50,000.00, with the City providing matching funds in the amount of 
$39,003  

 

Approval, Acceptance / Recommendation

 

Budgeted gfedc

 

1st Reading gfedc

2nd Reading gfedc

3rd Reading gfedc

 

Value of Award (if applicable) 

$50,000.00

 

Source of Funding (if applicable)

 

 

Cover Memo

Item # 8



- Order - 
of the 

Mayor and City Council of Cumberland 
MARYLAND 

 

 

ORDER NO.  ____________                    DATE:        July 7, 2015___ 
 

ORDERED, By the Mayor and City Council of Cumberland, Maryland,  

 THAT, the Mayor be and is hereby authorized to execute a Grant Agreement by and 

between the Mayor and City Council of Cumberland and the MD Department of 

Transportation to provide grant funds in an amount not to exceed Fifty Thousand Dollars 

and No Cents ( $50,000.00) for the improvement of the pedestrian and bicycle connection 

from the Cumberland Amtrak Station to the Great Allegheny Passage trail and the C&O 

Canal Towpath in Cumberland; and 

 BE IT FURTHER ORDERED, that the City shall contribute matching funds in the 

amount of Thirty-nine Thousand, Three Dollars and No Cents ($39,003.00). 

 

 

       ____________________________________ 

      Brian K. Grim, Mayor 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment number 1 \nPage 1 of 1

Item # 8



GRANT AGREEMENT 

 

BY AND BETWEEN 

 

THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

 

AND 

 

THE CITY OF CUMBERLAND 

 

THIS GRANT AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) executed in triplicate and entered into this 

_____ day of ____________, 201_, by and between the Maryland Department of Transportation 

(“Department”) and the Mayor and City Council of Cumberland (“Grantee”).  

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the Department has programmed in the FY 2014-2019 Consolidated 

Transportation Program-2014 State Report on Transportation a total of Fifteen Million Eight 

Hundred Eighty Three Thousand Dollars ($15,883,000) for the Maryland Bikeways Program 

(“Program”);    

WHEREAS, the Department budgeted within the Program Seventy Eight Thousand Five 

Hundred Fifteen Dollars ($78,515.00) to design and install bicycle route signs and pavement 

markings on Bedford and Frederick Streets between Mechanic Street (including the connecting 

block of Mechanic Street) and the County line in Cumberland, Maryland (the “Project”); 

WHEREAS, the Grantee has committed Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty One 

Dollars and Fifty Cents ($7,851.50) in Grantee matching funds;  

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 2-602 of the Transportation Article of the Annotated 

Code of Maryland, it is in the public interest for the State of Maryland to include enhanced 

transportation facilities for pedestrians and bicycle riders as an essential component of the State’s 

transportation system;  

WHEREAS, the Maryland Bikeways Program was established and approved by the 

General Assembly to provide state transportation funding to support and expedite projects that 

improve bicycle transportation in the State;  

WHEREAS, the Project will link major residential areas to downtown Cumberland, 

provide access to City Hall, the Public Safety Building and connect to a planned bicycle route 

along Mechanic and Centre Streets; 

WHEREAS, the Project is consistent with the City’s 2008 Trails and Bikeways Master 

Plan and includes opportunities for public input; 

Attachment number 2 \nPage 1 of 9

Item # 8



 2 

WHEREAS, the Grantee will assume all maintenance and operating costs associated with 

the Project when it is completed; 

WHEREAS, the Project is a valuable component of Maryland’s transportation system;  

 WHEREAS, the Department has supported similar projects in various locations in the 

State;  

 WHEREAS, the Department and the Grantee agree that the Project will benefit the 

parties to this Agreement and will promote the safety, health, and general welfare of the citizens 

of the State of Maryland;  

WHEREAS, Section 2-103(i) of the Transportation Article of the Annotated Code of 

Maryland (2015 Replacement Volume, as amended and suplemented), authorizes the Secretary 

of Transportation, to the extent permitted by the State budget, to make grants-in-aid to any 

person, including political subdivisions of the State of Maryland, for any transportation related 

purpose.  

 NOW, THEREFORE, THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH:  That for and in 

consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and other good and valuable 

consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto 

agree as follows:  

1. The above recitals are re-affirmed and incorporated herein by reference. 

2. The Department hereby grants to the Grantee a sum not to exceed Seventy-Eight 

Thousand Five-Hundred Fifteen Dollars ($78,515) (“Grant”) to be used by the Grantee for the 

completion of the Project.  The Grantee shall be responsible for all work in connection with the 

Project, including the following: 

a. Design bicycle route improvements between Canal Place and Baltimore Street via 

Canal Street; 

 

b. Remove fence and create a bicycle compatible transition between the trail and 

Canal Street; 

 

c. Improve paved surface along the portion of the bicycle route on Canal Street; 

 

d. Install pavement markings and bicycle route signs;  

 

e. Prepare quarterly status reports and final reports, as requested by the Department; 

and 

 

f. Monitor and supervise compliance with all provisions in this Agreement. 

 

3. The Project shall be consistent with relevant design standards and guidelines, 

including 2012 American Association of State Highway and Transportation Officials Bicycle 

Design Guidelines, the Association of Pedestrian and Bicycle Professionals Bicycle Parking 

Attachment number 2 \nPage 2 of 9

Item # 8



 3 

Guidelines, the Maryland Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices, and the Access Board 

Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking on Accessibility Guideline for Shared Use Paths. 

 

4. The Grantee shall engage a professional engineer, registered in the State of 

Maryland, for design services on the Project.  The Grantee shall provide to the Department draft 

design plans for review and comment and final design plans for the Project record.  

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, the Grantee shall have final rights of approval. 

5. The Grantee shall require all contractors and subcontractors, prior to 

commencement of work on the Project, to secure and keep in force during the term of this 

Agreement, from insurance companies, government self-insurance pools or government self-

retention funds, authorized to do business in Maryland, the following insurance coverages:  

a. commercial general liability, including premises or operations, contractual, 

and products or completed operations coverages (if applicable), with 

minimum liability limits of $250,000 per person and $1,000,000 per 

occurrence; 

b. automobile liability, including Owned (if any), Hired, and Non-Owned 

automobiles, with minimum liability limits of $250,000 per person and 

$1,000,000 per occurrence; 

c. workers compensation coverage meeting all statutory requirements.  

This insurance may be in policy or policies of insurance, primary and excess, including the so-

called umbrella or catastrophe form and must be placed with insurers rated “A-” or better by 

A.M. Best Company, Inc., provided any excess policy follows form for coverage. The Grantee 

shall evidence limits of insurability for general liability coverage in an amount of $500,000 

aggregate and $200,000 each occurrence, and $30,000 per person, $60,000 per accident for 

bodily injury and $15,000 for property damage for automobile liability and State of Maryland 

statutory limits for workman’s compensation.  The Grantee shall have the right to self-insure. 

The Department and its agencies, officers, and employees shall be endorsed on the commercial 

general liability policies, including any excess policies (to the extent applicable), as an additional 

insured. Coverage will be primary and noncontributory with any other insurance and self-

insurance.  There will be no cancellation, material change, potential exhaustion of aggregate 

limits or non-renewal of insurance coverage(s) without thirty (30) days written notice to the 

Department.  Certificates of insurance shall be provided to the Department upon request.  All 

endorsements shall be provided as soon as practicable. Failure to provide insurance as required 

in this Agreement is a material breach of contract entitling the Department to terminate this 

Agreement. 

6. The Grant represents the maximum financial liability of the Department under 

this Agreement subject to, limited by and contingent upon the appropriation and availability of 

funds, as well as the types of liabilities, damage caps, and notice requirements stated in the 

Maryland Torts Claims Act, currently found at Maryland Annotated Code, State Government, 

Section 12-101.  

Attachment number 2 \nPage 3 of 9

Item # 8



 4 

7. The parties agree that the Grantee will utilize the Grant for the Project in 

conjunction with other funds it has obtained from other funding sources other than the Maryland 

Bikeways Program to complete the Project. 

8. The Grantee may use funds only for costs incurred in connection with the Project.  

Payment of the Grant by the Department shall be made on a reimbursable basis upon the 

Grantee’s submission of invoices for such payment, subject to the following conditions. 

All invoices for payment shall include: 

(a) actual expenditures incurred by the Grantee in connection with the Project; 

(b) a certification by the Grantee that all costs charged to the Project are in 

connection therewith and supported by properly executed records, 

vouchers, invoices or contracts evidencing the nature and propriety of the 

charges. 

Invoices/requests for reimbursement will be submitted not more frequently than once per 

month (30 days). Invoices/requests for reimbursement will be reviewed by the Department to 

determine (a) that the indicated costs are allowable hereunder and (b) that the invoiced work 

contributes directly to the accomplishment of the Project.  Failure to meet these conditions will 

result in disallowed costs that will be deducted from the authorized appropriated amount.  

Payment shall be made by the Department to the Grantee within thirty (30) days of the 

Department’s receipt and approval of the invoice and accompanying certifications. The final 

invoice must be submitted with a Final Report as stipulated by the Department. The final invoice 

will not be paid until the Final Report is submitted. No Project costs incurred prior to the 

execution of this Agreement will be reimbursed.   

9. The Grantee shall comply with all applicable Federal, State and local laws in 

expending Grant funds and in carrying out the Project, including compliance with the Americans 

with Disabilities Act of 1990, particularly as it relates to public meetings held in connection with 

the Project.  

10. The term of this Agreement shall commence upon the date first set forth above 

and shall terminate when all payments of the Grant have been made or on September 25, 2015, 

whichever is sooner. 

11. The Department reserves the right to suspend or terminate all or part of the 

financial assistance herein provided and to terminate this Agreement, in whole or in part, if: 

(a) the Grantee breaches or fails to fulfill any of the terms of this Agreement; 

(b) funds are not appropriated by the General Assembly of Maryland to fund 

this Grant.   

The Grantee acknowledges and agrees that funding under this Agreement is expressly 

dependent upon the availability to the Department of funds appropriated by the General 

Assembly and that, except as otherwise provided for herein, the Department shall not be liable 

Attachment number 2 \nPage 4 of 9

Item # 8



 5 

for any breach of this Agreement due to the absence of an appropriation.  Termination of this 

Agreement will not invalidate obligations properly incurred by the Grantee prior to the date of 

termination if such obligations are unable to be canceled.  The acceptance of a remittance from 

the Department of any or all funds, or the closing out of the Department’s financial participation 

under this Agreement, shall not constitute a waiver of any claim which the Department may 

otherwise have against the Grantee arising out of this Agreement.  If, upon termination of this 

Agreement, it is determined by the Department that funds are due to the Department, the Grantee 

shall promptly remit such amount to the Department within forty-five (45) days following 

written notification to the Grantee from the Department.  The Grantee’s agreement to remit any 

excess Grant funds to the Department shall survive the termination of this Agreement. 

In addition to the Department’s remedies under this Section, the Department may proceed 

to protect and enforce all rights available to it, by suit in equity, action in law or by any other 

appropriate proceedings, any or all of which may be exercised contemporaneously with each 

other and all of which rights and remedies shall survive the termination of this Agreement. 

12. The Grantee shall maintain separate and complete accounting records which are 

consistent with generally accepted accounting procedures and accurately reflect all income and 

expenditures of Grant funds for the Project.  Grantee accounting records shall be maintained for 

a period of three (3) years after the termination of this Agreement.  The records of the Grantee 

must be in sufficient detail to determine the nature of the costs incurred and/or expenditures 

made by the Grantee for the Project. 

13. The Department reserves the right to perform interim and final audits of the Grant 

provided for under this Agreement.  Any final audit shall commence within three (3) years of the 

expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.  In connection with any audit undertaken 

hereunder, the Grantee shall provide access to all records with respect to the Project.  Following 

the completion of any audit undertaken hereunder, the Grantee shall refund to the Department 

within forty-five (45) days following notification by the Department any Grant payments that are 

found to be unsupported by acceptable accounting records or not expended in accordance with 

the terms of this Agreement.  The Grantee’s covenant to repay any excess Grant payments shall 

survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement. 

14. This Agreement may be modified only by written instrument, executed by the 

Department and the Grantee. 

15. Subject to and without waiving common law and other governmental immunities 

and the provisions §5-301 et seq., Local Government Tort Claims Act, Courts and Judicial 

Proceedings Article, Annotated Code of Maryland the Grantee shall, to the extent permitted by 

law, defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the Department, its officers, agents, and employees, 

from any and all claims, demands, suits, causes of action, liability, damages, losses, costs and 

expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees) of whatsoever nature, including, without 

limitation, those arising on account of any injury or death of persons or damage to property, 

caused by, arising out of, or resulting from any and all services and activities performed by the 

Grantee or its employees, agents, subcontractors, or consultants relating to the Project and this 

Agreement. 

 

Attachment number 2 \nPage 5 of 9

Item # 8



 6 

16. It is understood and agreed that the sole obligation of the Department is the 

payment to the Grantee the sum of money specified in Section 2 of this Agreement. 

17. All payments hereunder by the Department to the Grantee are subject to the 

budgetary and appropriation requirements of Section 3-216(d)(2) of the Transportation Article of 

the Annotated Code of Maryland (2015 Replacement Volume, as amended and suplemented). 

18. No right, benefit or advantage inuring to the Grantee under this Agreement may 

be assigned and no burden imposed on the Grantee hereunder may be delegated or assigned 

without the prior written approval of the Department. 

19. The parties hereby agree that this Agreement shall be construed in accordance 

with the law of the State of Maryland. 

20. As an inducement to the Department to make the Grant, the Grantee hereby 

certifies to the Department that: 

(a) any resolution, ordinance or other action which may be required by local 

law has been introduced and adopted, passed, enacted or taken as an 

official act of the Grantee’s governing body, authorizing the execution and 

delivery of this Agreement by the Grantee in such manner and form as to 

comply with all applicable laws to make this Agreement the valid and 

legally binding act and agreement of the Grantee; 

(b) no officer or employee of the Grantee, or its designees or agents, no 

consultants, no member of the Grantee’s governing body, and no other 

public official of the Grantee, who exercises any functions or 

responsibilities over the Project or the Grant shall have or obtain a 

personal or financial interest or benefit from any activity in connection 

with the Project or Grant or have an interest in any contract, subcontract or 

agreement with respect therewith; 

(c) the Grantee is not in arrears with respect to the payment of any moneys 

due and owing the State of Maryland, or any department or unit thereof, 

including, but not limited to, the payment of taxes and employee benefits, 

and that it shall not become so in arrears during the term of this 

Agreement. 

21. The Department and the Grantee certify that they prohibit, and covenant that they 

will continue to prohibit, discrimination on the basis of: 

(a) age, ancestry, color, creed, marital status, national origin, race or religious 

or political affiliation, belief or opinion, or sexual orientation; 

(b) sex or age, except when age or sex constitutes a bona fide occupational 

qualification; or 

(c) the physical or mental disability of a qualified individual with a disability.   

Attachment number 2 \nPage 6 of 9

Item # 8



 7 

Upon the request of the other party, the Department and the Grantee will submit to the 

other party information relating to its operating policies and procedures with regard to age, 

ancestry, color, creed, marital status, mental or physical disability, national origin, race, religious 

or political affiliation, belief or opinion or sex or sexual orientation.  

22. The Department and the Grantee shall comply with the State’s policy concerning 

drug and alcohol free workplaces, as set forth in EXCECUTIVE ORDER  01.01.1989.18 and 

COMAR 21.11.08, and must remain in compliance throughout the term of this Agreement. 

23. It is specifically agreed between the Department and the Grantee that it is not 

intended by any of the provisions of this Agreement to create in any public entity, or any 

member thereof, or in any private entity third party beneficiary status in connection with the 

performance of the obligations herein. 

24. If any provisions of this Agreement is held to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable 

by a court of competent jurisdiction: 

(a) such provision shall be fully severable; 

(b) this Agreement shall be construed and enforced as if such illegal, invalid 

or unenforceable provision had never comprised a part of this Agreement; 

and 

(c) the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and 

effect and shall not be affected by the illegal, invalid or unenforceable 

provision or by its severance from this Agreement. 

25. This Agreement may be executed in a number of identical counterparts, each of 

which shall constitute an original and all of which shall constitute, collectively, one agreement. 

26. This Agreement shall inure to and be binding upon the parties hereto, their agents, 

successors and, to the extent an assignment has been approved pursuant to Section 18 of this 

Agreement, their assigns. 

27. Each notice, invoice, demand, request, consent, approval, disapproval, 

designation or other communications between the parties, to the extent required to be in writing 

shall be made by United States Mail to the following addressees:   

In the case of MDOT: 

Ms. Kate Sylvester 

7201 Corporate Center Drive 

P.O. Box 548 

Hanover, MD 21076 

 

In the case of the Grantee: 

Mr. John DiFonzo 

City of Cumberland 

57 North Liberty Street 

Cumberland, MD 21502 

 

 

Attachment number 2 \nPage 7 of 9

Item # 8



 8 

 

The next page is the signature page. 

Attachment number 2 \nPage 8 of 9

Item # 8



 9 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties here to have executed this Agreement as of the 

day and year first above written. 

 

      MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF 

WITNESS:     TRANSPORTATION 

 

 

      By: 

           Dennis Schrader 

           Deputy Secretary    

 

 

FUNDS AVAILABLE:   APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 

LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

 

 

       

David L. Fleming, Chief Financial Officer     Assistant Attorney General 

Office of Finance        Maryland Department of Transportation 

 

 

WITNESS: MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF 

CUMBERLAND, MARYLAND 

       

 

      By:  

 

______________________________  ____________________________________ 

            

        

Attachment number 2 \nPage 9 of 9

Item # 8



  

Regular Council Agenda 

July 7, 2015 

 

Description

Order authorizing the Chief of Police to accept a FY16 GOCCP Sex Offender Compliance and 
Enforcement in Maryland Grant, titled “Monitoring Support Program,” in the amount of 
$19,920 to be used for police overtime to perform compliance checks by conducting home 
visits of registered sex offenders to confirm residency and to purchase digital cameras

 

Approval, Acceptance / Recommendation

 

Budgeted gfedc

 

1st Reading gfedc

2nd Reading gfedc

3rd Reading gfedc

 

Value of Award (if applicable) 

 

Source of Funding (if applicable)

 

 

Cover Memo

Item # 9



- Order - 
of the 

Mayor and City Council of Cumberland 
MARYLAND 

 

 

ORDER NO.  ____________                    DATE:       July 7, 2015__ 
 

ORDERED, By the Mayor and City Council of Cumberland, Maryland 

THAT the Chief of Police be and is hereby authorized to accept a GOCCP Sex 

Offender Compliance and Enforcement in Maryland program grant for FY16 entitled 

“Monitoring Support Program,” in the amount of Nineteen Thousand, Nine Hundred 

Twenty Dollars and No Cents ($19,920.00) for the period 07/01/2015 to 06/30/2016, to 

provide overtime salary support to perform compliance checks by conducting home 

visits of registered sex offenders to confirm residency.  

 

 

       ____________________________________ 

      Brian K. Grim, Mayor 

 

 
 

 

 

Grant: SOCM-2016-0018 

 

Attachment number 1 \nPage 1 of 1

Item # 9



Attachment number 2 \nPage 1 of 4

Item # 9



Attachment number 2 \nPage 2 of 4

Item # 9



Attachment number 2 \nPage 3 of 4

Item # 9



Attachment number 2 \nPage 4 of 4

Item # 9



  

Regular Council Agenda 

July 7, 2015 

 

Description

Order authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 3 to the current contract with Arnold's 
Lawn Care (Project No. 2-14-M) in the increased amount of $5,970.00 and 30 calendar days, 
bringing the total contract amount to $62,955.00 and extending the term to August 7, 2015

 

Approval, Acceptance / Recommendation

It is the Engineering Department's recommendation to execute Change Order No. 3 to the 
current contract with Arnold's Lawn Care (Project 2-14-M) in the increased amount of 
$5,970.00, with 30 additional calendar days, to allow time for the Administrative Appeals 
Board to review the FY16 Grass Cutting Contract bid recommendations.

 

Budgeted gfedcb

 

1st Reading gfedc

2nd Reading gfedc

3rd Reading gfedc

 

Value of Award (if applicable) 

Original Contract: $39,100.00 
Previous Change Orders :$ 17,885.00 
Change Order No. 3 :$ 5,970.00 
New Contract Total: $ 62,955.00 

 

Source of Funding (if applicable)

001.032.20100 $400.00 
001.048.20100 $400.00 
002.230.20100 $650.00 
001.078.20100 $4520.00

 

 
Cover Memo

Item # 10



- Order - 
of the 

Mayor and City Council of Cumberland 
MARYLAND 

 

 

ORDER NO.  ____________                    DATE:        July 7, 2015___ 
 

ORDERED, By the Mayor and City Council of Cumberland, Maryland,  

 THAT, the City Administrator be and is hereby authorized to execute Change Order 

No. 3 to the existing contract with Arnold’s Lawn Care, 143 E. Offutt Street, Cumberland, 

MD 21502, for the “2014 Grass Mowing Contract (02-14-M)” in the increased amount of Five 

Thousand, Nine Hundred Seventy Dollars and No Cents ($5,970.00), bringing the total 

contract amount to Sixty-two Thousand, Nine Hundred Fifty-five Dollars and No Cents 

($62,955.00); and 

 BE IT FURTHER ORDERED, that thirty (30) additional calendar days shall be 

added to the contract to extend the contract term to August 7, 2015. 

 

 

       ____________________________________ 

      Brian K. Grim, Mayor 

 

 

Original Contract Amount $ 39,100.00 

Change Order No. 1 $ 14,900.00 

Change Order No. 2 $   2,985.00 

Change Order No. 3 $   5,970.00 

New Contract Amount $ 62,955.00 

 
Funding:  001.032.20100 $400.00    

001.048.20100 $400.00 

002.230.20100 $650.00 

001.078.20100 $4520.00 

 

Attachment number 1 \nPage 1 of 1

Item # 10



City of Cumberland

Change Order Number:  3

Project:

City Project No.:

Purchase Order No.:

M&CC Order No.:

Contractor:

Vendor No.:

The Change Order modifies (adds or deletes work) the contract as follows:

Add / Delete Unit

Est # of 

Cuttings

Cost Per 

Cutting Description Delete Add

Mowing of City Owned Property Throughout the City of Cumberland

Add (EXT) EA 2  $      200.00 Public Safety Building $400.00

Add (EXT) EA 2  $      200.00 City Hall Weeding, Trim Trees and Bushes $400.00

Add (EXT) EA 2  $      150.00 Memorial Hospital long strip and parking lot $300.00

Add (EXT) EA 2  $      200.00 Park Reservoir (FH) inside fence around pump station $400.00

Add (EXT) EA 2  $      275.00 McMullen Bridge/ Giaritta Park $550.00

Add (EXT) EA 2  $      150.00 High Bedford Street $300.00

Add (EXT) EA 2  $      110.00 Evergreen Terrace $220.00

Add (EXT) EA 2  $        20.00 Chamber of Commerce $40.00

Add (EXT) EA 2  $      150.00 Oldtown RD @ Maryland Ave $300.00

Add (EXT) EA 2  $      110.00 Williams RD @ Old Williams RD $220.00

Add (EXT) EA 2  $      200.00 Queen City Drive $400.00

Add (EXT) EA 2  $        30.00 Braddock RD and Greene Street $60.00

Add (EXT) EA 2  $        30.00 Buckingham RD and Windsor RD $60.00

Add (EXT) EA 2  $        20.00 Seton Dr. and Bishop Walsh RD $40.00

Add (EXT) EA 2  $        30.00 Mt. Vernon (Baltimore Ave) Steps $60.00

Add (EXT) EA 2  $        30.00 Chestnut St & independence (corner lots) $60.00

Add (EXT) EA 2  $      125.00 Central Ave and Liberty Gardens $250.00

Add (EXT) EA 2  $      110.00 Kentucky Ave @ New Hampshire Ave $220.00

Add (EXT) EA 2  $        50.00 113-115 Independence Street $100.00

Add (EXT) EA 2  $        60.00 Baker Street $120.00

Add (EXT) EA 2  $        70.00 600 Washington Street (steps) $140.00

Add (EXT) EA 2  $        30.00 Pine Ave @ Central Ave $60.00

Add (EXT) EA 2  $        30.00 First Street @ Arch Street $60.00

Add (EXT) EA 2  $        40.00 464 Baltimore Ave $80.00

Add (EXT) EA 2  $        30.00 446 Bond Street $60.00

Add (EXT) EA 2  $        40.00 106 W. First Street $80.00

Add (EXT) EA 2  $        30.00 231 Henderson Ave $60.00

Add (EXT) EA 2 30.00$        313 Broadway Ave $60.00

Add (EXT) EA 2 125.00$      Ridgedale Water Tank $250.00

Add (EXT) EA 2 40.00$        478-480 Baltimore Ave $80.00

Add (EXT) EA 2 40.00$        910 Maryland Ave $80.00

Add (EXT) EA 2 30.00$        319-321 Columbia Street $60.00

Add (EXT) EA 2 30.00$        27 Ridgeway Terr $60.00

Add (EXT) EA 2 40.00$        Grand Ave $80.00

Add (EXT) EA 2 20.00$        Island @ Walsh McCaugh $40.00

Add (EXT) EA 2 60.00$        Oldtown RD @ White Oaks Plaza $120.00

Total Change Order Amount: $5,970.00

The Original Contract Sum was: $39,100.00

Previous Change Orders: $17,885.00

Contract Sum as a result of Previous Change Orders: $56,985.00

The Contract Sum increased/decreased by this Change Order: $5,970.00

The New Contract Sum as a result of this Change Order is: $62,955.00

Contract Time Change: 30 calendar days or upon execution of 2015 Contracts

Date

Recommended by:

Assistant Street Superintendent

Contractor: Arnold Lawn Care

Date

The City of Cumberland:

Date

Accepted by:

Director of Engineering

Date

Approved By:

City Administrator

Mayor and City Council Order Number Authorizing this Change Order:

2014 Grass Mowing Contract

08-14M

15-0000094-101

25684

Arnold's Lawn Care

306207

Attachment number 2 \nPage 1 of 1

Item # 10



  

Regular Council Agenda 

July 7, 2015 

 

Description

Order authorizing the City Administrator to execute a "Fourth Amendment to Tolling & 
Standstill Agreement" with S&N Realty LLC, extending the period of the original Agreement 
from July 15, 2015 to September 15, 2015, and authorizing the City Administrator to extend the 
Agreement for up to an additional 30 days if necessary

 

Approval, Acceptance / Recommendation

 

Budgeted gfedc

 

1st Reading gfedc

2nd Reading gfedc

3rd Reading gfedc

 

Value of Award (if applicable) 

 

Source of Funding (if applicable)

 

 

Cover Memo

Item # 11



- Order - 
of the 

Mayor and City Council of Cumberland 
MARYLAND 

 

 

ORDER NO.  ____________                    DATE:        July 7, 2015___ 
 

ORDERED, By the Mayor and City Council of Cumberland, Maryland,  

 THAT,  the City Administrator be and is hereby authorized to execute a Fourth 

Amendment to Tolling & Standstill Agreement with S & N Realty LLC to extend the 

period of the original Agreement, approved October 21, 2014,  to September 15, 2015, 

and authorizing the City Administrator to extend the Agreement for up to an additional 

30 days if necessary. 

  

 

     ____________________________________ 

      Brian K. Grim, Mayor 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment number 1 \nPage 1 of 1

Item # 11



Attachment number 2 \nPage 1 of 1

Item # 11



  

Regular Council Agenda 

July 7, 2015 

 

Description

Order accepting the proposal of Atlantic Broadband to provide service and equipment for the 
installation of data services at the Public Safety Building, Wastewater Treatment Plant, South 
End Fire Station, and various SCADA and camera sites, and authorizing the execution of 
documentation for that purpose

 

Approval, Acceptance / Recommendation

 

Budgeted gfedc

 

1st Reading gfedc

2nd Reading gfedc

3rd Reading gfedc

 

Value of Award (if applicable) 

 

Source of Funding (if applicable)

 

 

Cover Memo

Item # 12



- Order - 
of the 

Mayor and City Council of Cumberland 
MARYLAND 

 

 

ORDER NO.  ____________                    DATE:        July 7, 2015___ 
 

ORDERED, By the Mayor and City Council of Cumberland, Maryland,  

 THAT,  the proposal of Atlantic Broadband to provide service and equipment 

for the installation of data services at the Public Safety Building, Wastewater Treatment 

Plant, South End Fire Station, and various SCADA and camera sites, and authorizing the 

execution of documentation for that purpose.  

 

 

     ____________________________________ 

      Brian K. Grim, Mayor 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment number 1 \nPage 1 of 1

Item # 12



Attachment number 2 \nPage 1 of 7

Item # 12



Attachment number 2 \nPage 2 of 7

Item # 12



Attachment number 2 \nPage 3 of 7

Item # 12



Attachment number 2 \nPage 4 of 7

Item # 12



Attachment number 2 \nPage 5 of 7

Item # 12



Attachment number 2 \nPage 6 of 7

Item # 12



Attachment number 2 \nPage 7 of 7

Item # 12



  

Regular Council Agenda 

July 7, 2015 

 

Description

Order approving Change Order No. 1 to the contract with Link Computer Corporation for the 
provision of services and hardware for a Nimble SAN Disk Unit, in the increased amount not to 
exceed $632.82, bringing the total contract amount to $40,632.82

 

Approval, Acceptance / Recommendation

The MIS Department recommends approval of the Change Order.  The installation of the 
equipment required more time than expected, resulting in additional service costs of $632.82 
over the costs provided in the original quote.

 

Budgeted gfedc

 

1st Reading gfedc

2nd Reading gfedc

3rd Reading gfedc

 

Value of Award (if applicable) 

Original Contract     $40,000.00 
Change Order 1            +632.82 
Total Contract:         $40,632.82

 

Source of Funding (if applicable)

General Fund - MIS 

 

 

Cover Memo

Item # 13



- Order - 
of the 

Mayor and City Council of Cumberland 
MARYLAND 

 

 

ORDER NO.  ____________                    DATE:        July 7, 2015___ 
 

ORDERED, By the Mayor and City Council of Cumberland, Maryland,  

 THAT, Change Order No. 1 to the current contract with Link Computer Corporation 

for the provision of services and hardware for a Nimble SAN Disk Unit, in the increased 

amount not-to-exceed Six Hundred Thirty-two Dollars and Eighty-two Cents ($ 632.82), be 

and is hereby approved, bringing the total contract amount to Forty Thousand, Six Hundred 

Thirty-two Dollars and Eighty-two Cents ($ 40,632.82). 

 

 

     ____________________________________ 

      Brian K. Grim, Mayor 

 

 

 

 
Budget: General Fund / MIS Department 

 

Contract Amount $40,000.00 

Change Order No. 1 +     632.82 

Total Contract Amount $40,632.82 

 

Attachment number 1 \nPage 1 of 1

Item # 13



Attachment number 2 \nPage 1 of 1

Item # 13



  

Regular Council Agenda 

July 7, 2015 

 

Description

Order appointing Sandi Saville, Doug Schwab, Ed Huber, Larry Jackson, and Daniel Taylor-
Neumann to the Downtown Development Commission for three-year terms, effective July 1, 
2015 - July 1, 2018

 

Approval, Acceptance / Recommendation

 

Budgeted gfedc

 

1st Reading gfedc

2nd Reading gfedc

3rd Reading gfedc

 

Value of Award (if applicable) 

 

Source of Funding (if applicable)

 

 

Cover Memo

Item # 14



- Order - 
of the 

Mayor and City Council of Cumberland 
MARYLAND 

 

 

ORDER NO.  ____________                    DATE:        July 7, 2015___ 
 

ORDERED, By the Mayor and City Council of Cumberland, Maryland,  

 THAT, the following individuals be appointed or reappointed to the Downtown 

Development Commission for the term noted: 

 

MEMBER DISTRICT SEAT TERM  

Larry Jackson Primary Seat 1 7/1/15 – 7/1/18 

Sandi Saville Primary Seat 2 7/1/15 – 7/1/18 

Douglas Schwab Primary Seat 4 7/1/15 – 7/1/18 

Daniel Taylor-Neumann Primary Seat 5 7/1/15 – 7/1/18 

Ed Huber Secondary Seat 1 7/1/15 – 7/1/18 

 

 

 

     ____________________________________ 

      Brian K. Grim, Mayor 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment number 1 \nPage 1 of 1

Item # 14


